U.S. Department of Commerce

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-18-1999



101119844

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

AUG 12 ...

	RADEMARKS UNLY
Submission Type	demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ios).  Conveyance Type
× New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Fib-Pak Inc.	. Month Day Year
Formerly	
Individual General Partners	ship Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenshin/State of Incorporation/(	Organization Canada
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/GReceiving Party	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/C Receiving Party Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) c/o McCarthy Tetraul	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) c/o McCarthy Tetraul  Address (line 2) 1170 Peel Street	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) c/o McCarthy Tetraul  Address (line 2) 1170 Peel Street	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Quebec, Canada  State/Country  X if document to be recorded is an
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of C/O McCarthy Tetraul  Address (line 1) 170 Peel Street  Address (line 3) Montreal  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Quebec, Canada  State/Country  Limited Partnership  X  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Receiving Party  Name 9077-2898 Quebec Inc  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) C/O McCarthy Tetraul  Address (line 2) 1170 Peel Street  Address (line 3) Montreal  City  Individual General Partners	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Quebec, Canada  State/Country  Limited Partnership  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  H3B 4S8  Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name	Pepper Hamilton LLP	
Address (line 1)	3000 Two Logan Square	
Address (line 2)	Eighteenth and Arch Streets	
Address (line 3)	Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2799	
Address (line 4)	Attn: Kathryn A. Donohue, Esquire	
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 215/981-4317	
Name	Kathryn A. Donohue, Esquire	
Address (line 1)	Pepper Hamilton LLP	
Address (line 2)	3000 Two Logan Square	
Address (line 3)	Eighteenth and Arch Streets	
Address (line 4)	Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2799	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	_
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	_
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
	lemark Application Number(s)   Registration Number(s)	
	1549153	
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1	_
Fee Amoun	For Amount for Disposition Listed (OT OFD, 2.44)	_
	f Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X	
Deposit A		
/citerior p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 16-1322	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No	
Statement a	nd Signature	
To th	e best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any	
	hed copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as	
indic	ated herein.	
Mindy Ellis	schwartz Minds White Aunt 12,1999	
Name o	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed	

#### **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Mark:

FIB-PAK

Registration No.: 1549153

Assignee:

9077-2898 Quebec Inc.

Filing Date: December 6, 1988

Pepper Hamilton LLP, whose postal address is 3000 Two Logan Square, 18th and Arch Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799, Attention: Kathryn A. Donohue, is hereby designated assignee's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

9077-2898

By:

Name

Title:

Date:

riesi dent

1999

PHLEGAL: #726733 v1 FKR101 WPD

TRADEMARK REEL: 001944 FRAME: 0166

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS

THE REGISTRAR
Industry Canada
Trade-Marks Office
50 Victoria Street
Place du Portage, Phase 1
Ottawa/Hull,
K1A 0C9

Trade-Marks Office Regional Office 5 Place Ville Marie Suite 800 Montreal, Quebec H3B 2G2

WHEREAS Fib-Pak Inc., a body politic and corporate, having its head office at 1201-1301 Spence Avenue, Hawkesbury, Ontario, K6A 3G7, (hereinafter referred to as the "Vendor") is the registered owner of the entire rights, title and interest in and to the trade-marks identified in Appendix "A" (hereinafter referred to as the "Trade-marks");

WHEREAS 9077-2898 Quebec Inc., a body politic and corporate, having its registered office at c/o McCarthy Tétrault, 1170 Peel Street, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4S8, (hereinafter referred to as the "Purchaser") is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to the Trade-marks;

WHEREAS the Purchaser and the Vendor are party to that certain Liquidation Agreement dated June 29, 1999, (the "Liquidation Agreement");

NOW, THEREFORE, the Vendor declares as follows:

The Vendor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Purchaser, its successors and assigns forever, as successor to Seller's Business (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) to which the Trade-marks pertain, which business is on-going and existing, all of its rights, title and interest in, to and under the Trade-marks including all goodwill appertaining to the Trade-marks in Canada, the United States and worldwide.

This assignment is made with the representations and warranties provided in the Purchase Agreement and with no other representations and warranties (including warranties arising by law).

The Purchaser accepts said assignment and hereby revokes any and all previous appointments of agent and representative for service in respect of the registration of the Trademarks and appoints McCarthy Tétrault to the attention of Lonnie Brodkin-Schneider, 1170 Peel Street, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4S8, as the firm to whom any notice relating to the Trademarks may be sent and upon whom service of any proceedings in respect thereof may be made with the same effect as if they had been given to or served upon the Purchaser itself.

The parties acknowledge having required that the present assignment be drawn up in English. Les parties reconnaissent avoir exigé la rédaction en anglais de la présente cession.

EXECUTED at Montreal, June 29, 1999.

By:

0//-28

WEBEC INC

Witness

Rv

TRADEMARK REEL: 001944 FRAME: 0167

### SCHEDULE A

### FIB-PAK INC. TRADEMARKS

## <u>Canada</u>

Trademark	Registration #	Registration Date	Renewal Date
FIB-PAK	TMA 332290	September 25, 1987	September 25, 2002
FIB-LOK	TMA 279378	May 6, 1983	May 6, 2013

## **United States**

Trademark	Registration #	Registration Date	Renewal Date
FIB-PAK	1549153	July 25, 1989	July 25, 2009

10858141.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 001944 FRAME: 0168